duration of securities collateralized by such loans can be quite low because of expected prepayments.

We face the risk that the market value of our PT RMBS assets will increase or decrease at different rates than that of our structured RMBS or liabilities,
including our hedging instruments. Accordingly, we assess our interest rate risk by estimating the duration of our assets and the duration of our liabilities. We
generally calculate duration using various third party models. However, empirical results and various third party models may produce different duration
numbers for the same securities.

71

Table of Contents

The following sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact on the fair value of our interest rate-sensitive investments and hedge positions as of
December 31, 2013, assuming rates instantaneously fall 100 basis points (“bps”), rise 100 bps and rise 200 bps, adjusted to reflect the impact of convexity,
which is the measure of the sensitivity of our hedge positions and Agency RMBS’ effective duration to movements in interest rates.

(in thousands)   Fair

Value
  $ Change in Fair Value   % Change in Fair Value

   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS   -100BPS  +100BPS  +200BPS
RMBS Portfolio
Adjustable Rate RMBS   $ 5,334   $ 11   $ (42)  $ (83)   0.20%   (0.78)%   (1.56)%
Hybrid Adjustable Rate RMBS   76,118   3,659   (4,955)   (10,074)   4.81%   (6.51)%   (13.23)%
Fixed Rate RMBS   245,523   10,407   (15,550)   (31,347)   4.24%   (6.33)%   (12.77)%
Interest-Only RMBS   19,206   (5,598)   3,217   4,078   (29.15)%   16.75%   21.23%
Inverse Interest-Only RMBS   5,042   263   (486)   (1,263)   5.22%   (9.64)%   (25.05)%

Total RMBS Portfolio   $351,223   $ 8,742   $(17,816)  $(38,689)   2.49%   (5.07)%   (11.02)%

(in thousands)   Notional   $ Change in Fair Value   % Change in Fair Value
   Amount (1)   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS   -100BPS  +100BPS  +200BPS
Repurchase Agreement Hedges
Eurodollar Futures Contracts   $4,375,000   $(8,599)  $10,938   $21,875   (0.80)%   1.02%   2.04%

(1) Represents the total cumulative contract/notional amount of Eurodollar futures contracts outstanding.

In addition to changes in interest rates, other factors impact the fair value of our interest rate-sensitive investments, such as the shape of the yield curve,
market expectations as to future interest rate changes and other market conditions. Accordingly, in the event of changes in actual interest rates, the change in
the fair value of our assets would likely differ from that shown above and such difference might be material and adverse to our stockholders.

Repurchase Agreements

As of December 31, 2013, we had established borrowing facilities in the repurchase agreement market with twelve counterparties which we believe

[…]

A decrease in prepayment rates may also have an adverse effect on our portfolio. Also, if we invest in POs, the purchase price of such securities will be
based, in part, on an assumed level of prepayments on the underlying mortgage loan. Because the returns on POs decrease the longer it takes the principal
payments on the underlying loans to be paid, a decrease in prepayment rates could decrease our returns on these securities.

Prepayment risk also affects our hedging activities. When an Agency RMBS backed by a fixed-rate mortgage or hybrid ARM is acquired with
borrowings, subject to qualifying and maintaining our qualification as a REIT, we may cap or fix our borrowing costs for a period close to the anticipated
average life of the fixed-rate portion of the related Agency RMBS. If prepayment rates are different than our projections, the term of the related hedging
instrument may not match the fixed-rate portion of the security, which could cause us to incur losses.

When prevailing interest rates fall below (rise above) the coupon rate of a mortgage, it becomes more (less) likely to prepay. Our business may be
adversely affected if prepayment rates are significantly different than our projections.

Analyzing Interest Rate and Prepayment Risks

The following sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact on the fair value of our interest rate-sensitive investments as of December 31, 2013,
assuming rates instantaneously fall 100 basis points, rise 100 basis points and rise 200 basis points, or BPS (dollars in thousands).

Interest Rates Fall
100 BPS

Interest Rates Rise
100 BPS

Interest Rates Rise
200 BPS

Agency RMBS backed by ARMs
Fair Value  $ 5,334
Change in Fair Value   $ 43  $ (43)  $ (87)
Change as a % of Fair Value   0.81%   (0.81)%  (1.62)%
Agency RMBS backed by fixed-rate mortgages
Fair Value  $245,523
Change in Fair Value   $ 14,712  $ (14,712)  $ (29,424)
Change as a % of Fair Value   5.99%   (5.99)%  (11.98)
Agency RMBS backed by hybrid ARMs
Fair Value  $ 76,118
Change in Fair Value   $ 4,777  $ (4,777)  $ (9,555)
Change as a % of Fair Value   6.28%   (6.28)%  (12.55)%
Structured RMBS
Fair Value  $ 24,248
Change in Fair Value   $ (4,823)  $ 4,823   $ 9,646
Change as a % of Fair Value   (19.89)%  19.89%   39.78%
Portfolio Total
Fair Value  $351,223
Change in Fair Value   $ 14,710  $ (14,710)  $ (29,420)
Change as a % of Fair Value   4.19%   (4.19)%  (8.38)%
Cash
Fair Value  $ 8,169

95

Table of Contents

The table below reflects the same analysis presented above but with figures in the columns that indicate the estimated impact of a 100 basis point fall or
rise and a 200 basis point rise adjusted to reflect the impact of convexity, which is the measure of the sensitivity of our Agency RMBS’s effective duration to
movements in interest rates.

Interest Rates Fall
100 BPS

Interest Rates Rise
100 BPS

Interest Rates Rise
200 BPS

Agency RMBS backed by ARMs
Fair Value  $ 5,334
Change in Fair Value   $ 11  $ (42)  $ (83)